

No. 17A909

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

Michael C. Turzai, in his capacity as Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives, and Joseph B. Scarnati III, in his capacity as Pennsylvania Senate President Pro Tempore

Applicants,

v.

League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania, et al.,

Respondents

---

Emergency Application for Stay Pending Appeal to the Supreme Court of the United States from the January 22, 2018 Order, February 7, 2018 Opinion and February 19, 2018 Order of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court (159 MM 2017)

---

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY  
PENDING RESOLUTION OF APPEAL TO THIS COURT**

---

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr.  
Associate Justice of the United States and  
Circuit Justice for the Third Circuit

Clifford B. Levine  
*Counsel of Record*  
Supreme Court Bar Id. No. 206304  
Alice B. Mitinger  
Alex M. Lacey  
Cohen & Grigsby, P.C.  
625 Liberty Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152  
(412) 297-4900  
clevine@cohenlaw.com

Lazar M. Palnick  
Supreme Court Bar Id. No. 178614  
1216 Heberton Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15206  
(412) 661-3633  
lazarpalnick@gmail.com

*On behalf of Respondent Michael J.  
Stack III, in his Capacity as  
Lieutenant Governor of Pennsylvania  
and President of the Pennsylvania  
Senate*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Applicants Had Ample Time To Draft And Pass A Remedial Map In Response To The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Order .....	3
B. The Applicants Prepared A Map, But Failed To Present That Map To The General Assembly For Passage .....	7
C. Speculative Fears About Voter Confusion Cannot Support A Stay, Especially Where Nomination Petitions Are Already Circulating For The New Map.....	10
D. Because The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Specifically Exempted The March 13, 2018 Special Election From Its Order, The Applicants Cannot Plausibly Assert Any Harm Resulting From That Special Election .....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,  
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) ..... 3

*Bush v. Lucas*,  
462 U.S. 367 (1983) ..... 14

*Fagan v. Smith*,  
41 A.2d 816 (Pa. 2012) (Pa. 2012) ..... 13

*Grove v. Emison*,  
507 U.S. 25 (1993) ..... 3, 14

*Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission*,  
38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012)..... 8, 13

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 1

*Maryland v. King*,  
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012 Roberts, C.J.)..... 2

*Mellow v. Mitchell*,  
607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992)..... 4, 8

*Murdock v. City of Memphis*,  
87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875) ..... 1

STATUTES

Pa. Const. art. III, sec. 4 ..... 4

Pa. Const. art. IV, sec. 4 ..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Bill 1034..... 6

WILLIAM PENN, SOME FRUITS OF SOLITUDE (1693 (HEADLEY BROS. 1905)..... 14
